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1. INTRODUCTION

This report fulfils the obligation arising from Article 79(3) of the Conditions of Employment of
Other Servants of the European Union (CEOS), which provides that ‘the Commission shall provide a
yearly report on the use of contract staff including numbers of staff, level and type of posts,
geographical balance and budgetary resources per function group’. It includes the information
related to years 2017 and 2018, with data taken at 31 December.

This report includes data for 57 different entities: a) the institutions as defined in article 13 of the
Treaty on the European Union, except for the European Central Bank; b) the bodies assimilated to
the institutions by article 1b of the Staff regulations and c) the bodies to whom the Staff Regulations
apply under the Union acts establishing them, as defined in Article 1a, paragraph 2, of the Staff
Regulations®. These bodies include executive and decentralised Agencies, Joint Undertakings (JU)?
and the Europen Institute of Innovation and Technology (EIT).

Data concerning the Commission include all contract staff, i.e. staff financed upon administrative,
operational and research budget lines as well as upon revenue stemming from Service Level
Agreements with the other institutions and bodies.?

The category of contract staff was created in 2004 as part of the reform of the Staff Regulations.
Since then, contract staff have made a useful contribution to the work of the institutions by carrying
out administrative support activities at a lower cost and by bringing in skills not always readily
available within the institutions.

Articles 3a and 3b of the CEOS define the role of contract staff and functions that they may perform.

Contract staff 3a can be engaged, on either a part time or full-time basis in a post not included in the
establishment plan:

e for the institutions' services: to carry out exclusively manual or administrative support tasks
in function group 1,

e for the EU Representations and Delegations, the Agencies and other entities: to perform the
functions specified in Article 80.2 of the CEOS in function groups I, Il, 1l and IV.

LIt is to be noted that the Staff Regulations do not apply to the European Central Bank and the European Investment
Bank (including the European Investment Fund), which have adopted specific rules for their staff pursuant to Article
36(1) of Protocol n° 4 and Article 11(7) of Protocol n°5 annexed to the Treaties. Also, the Single Resolution Board is not
mentioned in this report as it does not employ contract agents. They are therefore out of the scope of this report.

? See Avrticle 187 TFEU.

® It is to be noted that the budgetary data (sent each year with the draft budget to the Budgetary Authority - Working
Document, parts 11 and 111) show contract staff numbers at the time when the draft budget is presented (including contract
staff recruited using assigned revenue), i.e.: a statement of the position at 1 April of year N-1 (where N is the year of the
draft budget), budgetary implementation in year N-2 and requests for appropriations with estimates of full-time
equivalents (FTE) for year N. This is why some differences appear in the numbers for contract staff, depending on the
data source. Since several budget lines include appropriations for external personnel without establishing a distinction
between the different categories of that personnel, the budget figures convey the best possible estimates based on the
likely average costs and the repartition between categories.



This staff benefit from a contract that can be converted into a contract of indefinite duration, after a
first renewal.

Contract staff 3b type are employed:

e to perform tasks other than those referred to in article 3a of the CEOS in a post not included
in the establishment plan, or

e to replace an official or temporary staff member who is temporarily unable to perform his or
her duties.

This staff are engaged for short periods, from a minimum of 3 months to a maximum of 6 years.

Article 80 of the CEOS establishes a link between each function group (FG) and the duties that
contract staff may perform:

Function

Grade Tasks
group

Administrative, advisory, linguistic and equivalent technical tasks,

1 1 . .
v 3to 18 performed under the supervision of officials or temporary staff

Executive tasks, drafting, accountancy and other equivalent technical

i 8to 12 .. ..
tasks, performed under the supervision of officials or temporary staff
1 4107 Clerical and secretarial tasks, office management and other equivalent
tasks, performed under the supervision of officials or temporary staff
| 1103 Manual and administrative support service tasks, performed under the

supervision of officials or temporary staff.




2. CONTRACT STAFF IN INSTITUTIONS, AGENCIES AND JU/EIT
The number of contract agents on 31 December of the respective years is split as follows:

Table 1 - Number of contract agents at the Commission, other institutions and agencies and JU/EIT in
2017

European Commission 7165
Other institutions 2425
Agencies and JU/EIT 3749

Table 2 - Share of contract agents at the Commission, other institutions and agencies and JU/EIT in
2017

2017

Agencies and JU/EIT
28.1%

European
Commission 53.7%

Other institutions
18.2%

Table 3 - Number of contract agents at the Commission, other institutions and agencies and JU/EIT in
2018

European Commission 7238
Other institutions 2608
Agencies and JU/EIT 3995

Table 4 - Share of contract agents at the Commission, other institutions and agencies and JU/EIT in
2018

2018

Agencies and JU/EIT
28.9%

European
Commission 52.3%

Other institutions
18.8%



Table 5 - Variation of number of contract agents at the Commission, other institutions and agencies and

JU/EIT (2017 on 2016)

European Commission +0,48%
Other institutions +7,59%
Agencies and JU/EIT +7,42%

Table 6 - Variation of number of contract agents at the Commission, other institutions and agencies and

JU/EIT (2018 on 2017)

European Commission +1,02%
Other institutions +7,55%
Agencies and JU/EIT +6,56%

Table 7 - Variation of relative quota of contract agents among the Commission, other institutions and

agencies and JU/EIT (2017 on 2016)

European Commission -1,67%
Other institutions +0,67%
Agencies and JU/EIT +1,00%

Table 8 - Variation of relative share of contract agents among the Commission, other institutions and

agencies and JU/EIT (2018 on 2017)

European Commission -1,42%
Other institutions +0,66%
Agencies and JU/EIT +0,76%




3. CONTRACT STAFF AT THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION
3.1 Evolution in the use of contract staff at the Commission

Table 9 - Evolution over time within the Commission

7131 7165 7238

6652
6440
6018 5979 5977 5921 ooy
5494
4966
2787
514

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Year

Contract agents

3.2 Breakdown by gender and by function group of Commission’s contract staff

The breakdown of contract staff by gender, function group (FG) and grade for both 2017 and 2018
is shown in the tables below.

Table 10a - Breakdown by gender, FG and grade of Commission’s contract staff in 2017

800

700

M

Contract agents

uF

GFIV18 GFIV17 GFIV16 GFIV1S GFIV14 GFIV13 GFIlI12 GFII11 GFII10 GFIIO9 GFIIIO8 GFIO7 GFIO6 GFIOS GFII04 GFIO3  GFIO2  GFIO1
Function group




Male Female Total

FGIV18 102 65.0% 55 35.0% | 157 5.6%
FGIV17 133 64.9% 72 35.1% | 205 7.3%
FGIV16 328 56.8% 249 | 432% | 577 | 20.5%

FGIV [NEelVZE 420 47.7% 460 | 52.3% | 880 | 31.3%
FGIV14 369 46.0% 434 | 54.0% | 803 | 28.5%
FGIV13 92 47.4% 102 | 52.6% | 194 6.9%
| 1444 51.3% | 1372 | 48.7% | 2816 | 39.3%
FGIIIL2 30 49.2% 31 50.8% 61 4.6%
FGIIILL 66 44.9% 81 55.1% | 147 | 11.0%

B FGliio 132 40.0% 198 | 60.0% | 330 | 24.6%
FGIII09 177 37.9% 290 | 62.1% | 467 | 34.9%
FGIII08 105 31.4% 229 | 68.6% | 334 | 24.9%
| s10 38.1% 829 | 61.9% | 1339 | 187%
FGII07 29 14.6% 170 | 854% | 199 9.0%
FGII06 134 16.8% 664 | 832% | 798 | 36.1%

SN FGII05 134 16.3% 687 | 83.7% | 821 | 37.2%
FGII04 75 19.2% 315 | 80.8% | 390 | 17.7%
| 3, 16.8% | 1836 | 83.2% | 2208 | 30.8%
FGIO3 208 69.3% 92 30.7% | 300 | 37.4%

SN FGI02 273 59.6% 185 | 404% | 458 | 57.1%
FGIO1 35 79.5% 9 20.5% 44 5.5%

516 64.3% 286 | 357% | 802 | 11.2%

TOTAL 2842 39.7% | 4323 | 60.3% | 7165 | 100%




Table 10b - Breakdown by gender, FG and grade of Commission’s contract staff in 2018

L1

Contract agents
N
g

[ 13

L -' L

GFIV18 GFIV17 GFIV16e GFIV1S GFIV14 GFIV13 GFIII12 GFII11 GFII10 GFIIOS GFIIO8 GFIIO7 GFII0E GFIOS GFIO4 GFIO3  GFI0OZ  GFIO1
Function Group.

Female
GFIV18 63.6% 36.4% 4.7%
GFIV17 117 62.6% 70 37.4% 187 6.6%
GFIV16 338 54.7% 280 45.3% 618 21.9%
FGIV GFIV15 376 47.7% 412 52.3% 788 28.0%
GFIV14 453 45.1% 552 54.9% 1005 35.7%
GFIV13 93 44.9% 114 55.1% 207 7.3%
1461 49.7% 1476 50.3% 2937 40.6%

GFIll12 25 47.2% 28 52.8% 53 4.0%
GFlll11 60 45.8% 71 54.2% 131 9.8%
FGIll GFIll10 148 42.7% 199 57.3% 347 25.9%
GFIl1109 187 34.6% 354 65.4% 541 40.4%
GFIl1108 96 30.1% 223 69.9% 319 23.8%
516 37.1% 875 62.9% 1391 19.2%
GFIl07 26 14.1% 158 85.9% 184 8.3%
GFII06 122 16.8% 604 83.2% 726 32.9%
EGII GFII05 153 17.1% 743 82.9% 896 40.6%
GFlI04 53 17.3% 253 82.7% 306 13.9%
354 16.8% 1758 83.2% 2112 29.2%
272 70.3% 115 29.7% 387 48.3%
FGI 211 57.3% 157 42.7% 368 45.9%
36 83.7% 7 16.3% 43 5.4%
519 65.0% 279 35.0% 798 11.0%
TOTAL 2850 39.4% 4388 60.6% 7238 100.0%




3.3 Breakdown by nationality, gender and FG of Commission’s contract staff

It is worth noting that, as for officials and temporary agents”, engagement of contract staff is carried
out on the basis of the required profile and the applicants' abilities and language knowledge, without
any definition of national quotas.

In 2017, as in 2018, all the Member States were represented in all function groups with the exception
of Austrians and Swedes in FGI. The nationalities most represented among contract staff are - in
descending order - Italians, Belgians, French, Spaniards and Greeks, followed by Romanians and
Poles. The share of the first four nationalities altogether has been the same since 2005 (around 60%).
The British and the Germans, like the Poles and the Dutch, are rather under-represented in relation to
their population. Conversely, the Belgians and the Italians are over-represented in relation to their
population.

The breakdown by nationality is influenced by a combination of factors, in particular geographical
proximity to the location of the institution’s headquarters (for the Commission, mainly Brussels,
Luxembourg and Ispra), salary levels and the duration of the proposed contracts. Candidates are
more likely to accept a post with a fixed-term contract if they are resident at or near the site of the
institution offering them a job, also considering that the duration of the first contract is as a general
rule of just one year. As reported in the tables below, this is in particular true for contract staff FGI
and FGII, while the geographical balance is slightly better for contract staff in FGIII and FGIV.

Table 11a - Breakdown by nationality and gender of Commission's contract staff in 2017
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* See article 27 of the Staff Regulations.



Table 11b - Breakdown by nationality and gender of Commission's contract staff in 2018
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Table 11c - Contract staff by nationality and gender in 2017 at the Commission.

= TOTAL % Agar.
658 46.1% 768 53.9% 1426 19.9% | 19.9%
446 34.6% 844 65.4% 1290 18.0% | 37.9%
387 43.2% 509 56.8% 896 12.5% | 50.4%
305 40.7% 444 59.3% 749 10.5% | 60.9%
198 49.1% 205 50.9% 403 5.6% | 66.5%
97 28.4% 245 71.6% 342 48% | 71.3%
67 24.0% 212 76.0% 279 39% | 75.2%
114 45.1% 139 54.9% 253 35% | 78.7%
83 35.0% 154 65.0% 237 33% | 82.0%
44 27.2% 118 72.8% 162 23% | 84.3%
71 53.4% 62 46.6% 133 19% | 86.1%
49 39.2% 76 60.8% 125 1.7% | 87.9%
49 51.0% 47 49.0% 96 13% | 89.2%
28 35.4% 51 64.6% 79 1.1% | 90.3%
17 24.6% 52 75.4% 69 1.0% | 91.3%
31 45.6% 37 54.4% 68 09% | 92.2%
31 45.6% 37 54.4% 68 0.9% | 93.2%
24 36.9% 41 63.1% 65 09% | 94.1%
14 22.6% 48 77.4% 62 0.9% | 94.9%
21 36.2% 37 63.8% 58 0.8% | 95.7%
20 36.4% 35 63.6% 55 0.8% | 96.5%
19 35.8% 34 64.2% 53 0.7% | 97.3%
11 24.4% 34 75.6% 45 0.6% | 97.9%
7 17.9% 32 82.1% 39 0.5% | 98.4%
17 47.2% 19 52.8% 36 0.5% | 98.9%
13 43.3% 17 56.7% 30 0.4% | 99.3%
14 56.0% 11 44.0% 25 0.3% | 99.7%
4 30.8% 9 69.2% 13 0.2% | 99.9%
3 33.3% 6 66.7% 9 0.1% | 100.0%
2842 39.7% | 4323 60.3% 7165 100.0% | 100.0%
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Table 11d - Contract staff by nationality and gender in 2018 at the Commission

M F TOTAL % Aggr.
675 46.4% 780 53.6% 1455 20.1% 20.1%
450 35.4% 820 64.6% 1270 17.5% 37.6%
384 42.8% 513 57.2% 897 12.4% 50.0%
301 40.6% 441 59.4% 742 10.3% 60.3%
192 44.0% 244 56.0% 436 6.0% 66.3%
99 28.0% 254 72.0% 353 4.9% 71.2%
65 23.2% 215 76.8% 280 3.9% 75.1%
125 48.8% 131 51.2% 256 3.5% 78.6%
78 33.9% 152 66.1% 230 3.2% 81.8%
51 32.1% 108 67.9% 159 2.2% 84.0%
51 39.8% 77 60.2% 128 1.8% 85.7%
58 51.8% 54 48.2% 112 1.5% 87.3%
44 48.9% 46 51.1% 90 1.2% 88.5%
26 29.5% 62 70.5% 88 1.2% 89.7%
23 27.4% 61 72.6% 84 1.2% 90.9%
21 28.8% 52 71.2% 73 1.0% 91.9%
33 46.5% 38 53.5% 71 1.0% 92.9%
22 32.4% 46 67.6% 68 0.9% 93.8%
29 44.6% 36 55.4% 65 0.9% 94.7%
22 38.6% 35 61.4% 57 0.8% 95.5%
14 25.0% 42 75.0% 56 0.8% 96.3%
21 38.9% 33 61.1% 54 0.7% 97.0%
11 22.4% 38 77.6% 49 0.7% 97.7%
7 17.1% 34 82.9% 41 0.6% 98.3%
13 37.1% 22 62.9% 35 0.5% 98.8%
14 40.0% 21 60.0% 35 0.5% 99.3%
13 46.4% 15 53.6% 28 0.4% 99.6%
3 23.1% 10 76.9% 13 0.2% 99.8%
5 38.5% 8 61.5% 13 0.2% 100.0%
2850 39.4% 4388 60.6% 7238 | 100.0% | 100%

12



Table 12a - Contract staff by gender, function group and nationality in 2017 at the Commission

FGIV

F TOTAL %  Aggr.

341 | 55.0% | 279 | 45.0% 620 | 22.0% | 22.0%
222 | 550% | 182 | 45.0% 404 | 14.3% | 36.4%
167 | 49.0% | 174 | 51.0% 341 | 12.1% | 48.5%
124 | 53.0% | 110 | 47.0% 234 8.3% | 56.8%
111 | 653% | 59 34.7% 170 6.0% | 62.8%
85 | 53.1% | 75 46.9% 160 5.7% | 68.5%
41 | 423% | 56 57.7% 97 3.4% | 71.9%
39 | 433% | 51 56.7% 90 3.2% | 75.1%
28 | 32.6% | 58 67.4% 86 3.1% | 78.2%
20 | 286% | 50 71.4% 70 2.5% | 80.7%
49 | 721% | 19 27.9% 68 2.4% | 83.1%
30 | 52.6% | 27 47.4% 57 2.0% | 85.1%
23 | 46.0% | 27 54.0% 50 1.8% | 86.9%
31 | 62.0% | 19 38.0% 50 1.8% | 88.7%
18 | 45.0% | 22 55.0% 40 1.4% | 90.1%
17 | 548% | 14 45.2% 31 1.1% | 91.2%
11 | 37.9% | 18 62.1% 29 1.0% | 92.2%
14 | 483% | 15 51.7% 29 1.0% | 93.3%
10 | 385% | 16 61.5% 26 0.9% | 94.2%
10 | 40.0% | 15 60.0% 25 0.9% | 95.1%
8 333% | 16 66.7% 24 0.9% | 95.9%
9 37.5% | 15 62.5% 24 0.9% | 96.8%
11 | 50.0% | 11 50.0% 22 0.8% | 97.5%
10 | 55.6% 8 44.4% 18 0.6% | 98.2%
4 25.0% | 12 75.0% 16 0.6% | 98.8%
3 21.4% | 11 78.6% 14 0.5% | 99.3%
5 38.5% 8 61.5% 13 0.5% | 99.7%
1 25.0% 3 75.0% 4 0.1% | 99.9%
2 50.0% 2 50.0% 4 0.1% | 100.0%
1444 | 513% | 1372 | 48.7% | 2816 | 100% | 100%
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Table 12b - Contract staff by gender, function group and nationality in 2018 at the Commission

FGIV

M F Total % Aggr
369 54.3% 311 45.7% 680 23.2% 23.2%
217 53.6% 188 46.4% 405 13.8% 36.9%
169 48.8% 177 51.2% 346 11.8% 48.7%
121 51.5% 114 48.5% 235 8.0% 56.7%
108 60.7% 70 39.3% 178 6.1% 62.8%
89 54.9% 73 45.1% 162 5.5% 68.3%
47 39.8% 71 60.2% 118 4.0% 72.3%
30 31.3% 66 68.8% 96 3.3% 75.6%
37 39.4% 57 60.6% 94 3.2% 78.8%
23 32.9% 47 67.1% 70 2.4% 81.2%
32 55.2% 26 44.8% 58 2.0% 83.1%
39 72.2% 15 27.8% 54 1.8% 85.0%
22 44.9% 27 55.1% 49 1.7% 86.7%
25 52.1% 23 47.9% 48 1.6% 88.3%
20 45.5% 24 54.5% 44 1.5% 89.8%
12 33.3% 24 66.7% 36 1.2% 91.0%
12 37.5% 20 62.5% 32 1.1% 92.1%
14 48.3% 15 51.7% 29 1.0% 93.1%
9 33.3% 18 66.7% 27 0.9% 94.0%
10 37.0% 17 63.0% 27 0.9% 94.9%
10 37.0% 17 63.0% 27 0.9% 95.8%
12 48.0% 13 52.0% 25 0.9% 96.7%
9 40.9% 13 59.1% 22 0.7% 97.4%
7 36.8% 12 63.2% 19 0.6% 98.1%
6 35.3% 11 64.7% 17 0.6% 98.7%
4 25.0% 12 75.0% 16 0.5% 99.2%
5 38.5% 8 61.5% 13 0.4% 99.7%
0 0.0% 6 100.0% 6 0.2% 99.9%
3 75.0% 1 25.0% 4 0.1% 100.0%
1461 49.7% 1476 50.3% 2937 100.0% | 100.0%
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Table 12c - Contract staff by gender, function group and nationality in 2017 at the Commission

M F TOTAL % Aggr.
103 | 40.2% | 153 | 59.8% 256 | 19.1% | 19,1%
72 | 447% | 89 | 553% 161 | 12.0% | 31.1%
73 | 453% | 88 | 54.7% 161 | 12.0% | 43.2%
49 | 3658% | 84 | 63.2% 133 9.9% | 53.1%
34 | 340% | 66 | 66.0% 100 7.5% | 60.6%
26 | 31.0% | 58 | 69.0% 84 6.3% | 66.8%
16 | 262% | 45 | 73.8% 61 46% | 71.4%
19 34.5% 36 65.5% 55 4.1% 75.5%
12 | 293% | 29 | 70.7% 41 3.1% | 78.6%
12 | 333% | 24 | 66.7% 36 2.7% | 81.3%
16 | 485% | 17 | 51.5% 33 25% | 83.7%
11 | 440% | 14 | 56.0% 25 1.9% | 85.6%
11 | 440% | 14 | 56.0% 25 1.9% | 87.5%
9 375% | 15 | 62.5% 24 1.8% | 89.2%
2 125% | 14 | 87.5% 16 1.2% | 90.4%
2 133% | 13 | 86.7% 15 1.1% | 91.6%
4 26.7% 11 73.3% 15 1.1% 92.7%
5 333% | 10 | 66.7% 15 1.1% | 93.8%
3 21.4% | 11 | 78.6% 14 1.0% | 94.8%
3 23.1% 10 76.9% 13 1.0% 95.8%
5 50.0% 5 50.0% 10 07% | 96.6%
8 80.0% 2 20.0% 10 07% | 97.3%
3 33.3% 6 66.7% 9 0.7% 98.0%
4 | 57.1% 3 42.9% 7 0.5% | 98.5%
3 429% | 4 57.1% 7 0.5% | 99.0%
2 40.0% 3 60.0% 5 04% | 99.4%
1 200% | 4 | 80.0% 5 0.4% | 99.8%
2 | 1000% | o 0.0% 2 01% | 99.9%
0 0.0% 1 | 100.0% 1 0.1% | 100.0%
510 | 38.1% | 829 | 61.9% 1339 | 100% | 100%
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Table 12d - Contract staff by gender, function group and nationality in 2018 at the Commission

FGlII

IT 102 38.9% 160 61.1% 262 18.8% 18.8%
FR 69 41.6% 97 58.4% 166 11.9% 30.8%
BE 68 42.8% 91 57.2% 159 11.4% 42.2%
ES 50 36.8% 86 63.2% 136 9.8% 52.0%
EL 34 28.8% 84 71.2% 118 8.5% 60.5%
RO 27 30.7% 61 69.3% 88 6.3% 66.8%
PL 15 23.4% 49 76.6% 64 4.6% 71.4%
DE 26 41.9% 36 58.1% 62 4.5% 75.8%
BG 19 43.2% 25 56.8% 44 3.2% 79.0%
PT 12 34.3% 23 65.7% 35 2.5% 81.5%
UK 13 46.4% 15 53.6% 28 2.0% 83.5%
HU 9 36.0% 16 64.0% 25 1.8% 85.3%
NL 11 44.0% 14 56.0% 25 1.8% 87.1%
LT 10 43.5% 13 56.5% 23 1.7% 88.8%
SK 4 18.2% 18 81.8% 22 1.6% 90.4%
(074 6 28.6% 15 71.4% 21 1.5% 91.9%
Sl 5 29.4% 12 70.6% 17 1.2% 93.1%
HR 3 20.0% 12 80.0% 15 1.1% 94.2%
SE 5 41.7% 7 58.3% 12 0.9% 95.0%
cYy 5 50.0% 5 50.0% 10 0.7% 95.8%
Lv 1 10.0% 9 90.0% 10 0.7% 96.5%
EE 2 22.2% 7 77.8% 9 0.6% 97.1%
FI 5 55.6% 4 44.4% 9 0.6% 97.8%
IE 7 77.8% 2 22.2% 9 0.6% 98.4%
AT 4 50.0% 4 50.0% 8 0.6% 99.0%
DK 3 42.9% 4 57.1% 7 0.5% 99.5%
MT 0 0.0% 3 100.0% 3 0.2% 99.7%
LU 0 0.0% 2 100.0% 2 0.1% 99.9%
Other 1 50.0% 1 50.0% 2 0.1% 100.0%
TOTAL 516 37.1% 875 62.9% 1391 100.0% 100.0%
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Table 12e - Contract staff by gender, function group and nationality in 2017 at the Commission

M F TOTAL %  Aggr.
63 | 10.5% | 538 | 89.5% | 601 | 27.2% | 27.2%
67 | 19.6% | 275 | 80.4% | 342 | 155% | 42.7%
48 | 183% | 215 | 81.7% | 263 | 11.9% | 54.6%
44 | 21.4% | 162 | 786% | 206 | 9.3% | 63.9%
26 | 173% | 124 | 827% | 150 | 6.8% | 70.7%
20 | 18.5% 88 | 815% | 108 | 4.9% | 75.6%
25 | 26.6% 69 | 73.4% 94 43% | 79.9%
10 14.1% 61 85.9% 71 3.2% 83.1%
10 | 20.4% 39 | 79.6% 49 2.2% | 85.3%
7 17.5% 33 | 82.5% 40 1.8% | 87.1%
7 20.6% 27 | 79.4% 34 15% | 88.7%
6 22.2% 21 | 77.8% 27 1.2% | 89.9%
4 16.7% 20 | 83.3% 24 1.1% | 91.0%
2 9.1% 20 | 90.9% 22 1.0% | 92.0%
3 14.3% 18 | 85.7% 21 1.0% | 92.9%
3 15.8% 16 | 84.2% 19 0.9% | 93.8%
4 21.1% 15 78.9% 19 0.9% 94.7%
4 22.2% 14 | 77.8% 18 0.8% | 95.5%
4 26.7% 11 73.3% 15 0.7% 96.2%
0 0.0% 14 100.0% 14 0.6% 96.8%
2 14.3% 12 | 85.7% 14 0.6% | 97.4%
1 7.7% 12 | 92.3% 13 0.6% | 98.0%
1 9.1% 10 90.9% 11 0.5% 98.5%
3 33.3% 6 66.7% 9 0.4% | 98.9%
3 33.3% 6 66.7% 9 0.4% | 99.3%
3 37.5% 5 62.5% 8 0.4% | 99.7%
1 25.0% 3 75.0% 4 0.2% | 99.9%
0 0.0% 2 | 100.0% 2 0.1% | 100.0%
1 | 1000% | o 0.0% 1 0.0% | 100.0%
372 | 20.3% | 1836 | 83.2% | 2208 | 100% | 100%
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Table 12f - Contract staff by gender, function group and nationality in 2018 at the Commission

88.1% 27.4%
58 18.8% 250 81.2% 308 14.6% 42.0%
